

No. 5217.

An Act to revise the Statute Law and for other purposes.

[1st July, 1947.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say) :—

1. This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act 1947*. Short title.

2. The Acts mentioned in the Schedule to this Act to the extent to which the same are in and by the said Schedule expressed to be amended are hereby amended accordingly and the said Acts shall be read and construed accordingly. Amendments to be made in Acts. Schedule.

3. Wherever in this Act a section or other provision of any Act is referred to and such section or other provision has been amended by any Act other than this Act such reference shall be construed as relating to such section or other provision as so amended. References in this Act to sections, &c. amended by other Acts.

4. The Government Printer of Victoria may, after receiving a certificate of a law officer in that behalf, issue copies of any of the Acts amended by this Act with the amendments provided for by this Act. Issued by Government Printer of Acts amended by this Act.

SCHEDULE.

Section 2.

SCHEDULE.

Number of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
No. 3605	<i>Adoption of Children Act 1928</i>	In the proviso to paragraph (a) of sub-section (2) of section seven for the words "child child" there shall be substituted the word "child".
No. 3660	<i>The Constitution Act Amendment Act 1928</i>	In paragraph (h) of sub-section (2) of section twenty-seven as amended by section three of the <i>Members of Parliament (Disqualification) Act 1939</i> for the words "Country Fire Brigades Board" there shall be substituted the words "Country Fire Authority".
No. 3666	<i>Developmental Railways Act 1928</i>	In sub-section (1) of section four and in section eleven for the words "Parliamentary Standing Committee on Railways" there shall be substituted the words "Public Works Committee".
No. 3682	<i>Fire Brigades Act 1928</i>	In section three in the interpretation of "Metropolitan District" for the words "the said Act" there shall be substituted the words "this Act". In sub-section (2) of section five and in sub-section (5) of section six for the words "Metropolitan Board" there shall be substituted the word "Board".
No. 3699	<i>Hospitals and Charities Act 1928</i>	In sub-section (1) of section seventy-three the expression "and section one hundred and fifty-eight of the <i>Health Act 1928</i> " shall be repealed.
No. 3723	<i>Marine Act 1928</i> ..	In section six after the expression "Part IX." there shall be inserted the expression "(except sections two hundred and fifty-seven to two hundred and sixty)".
No. 3749	<i>Police Offences Act 1928</i>	Section one hundred and eighty-six shall be repealed.
No. 3771	<i>Settled Land Act 1928</i>	In sub-section (3) of section sixty-seven after the word "without" there shall be inserted the words "the consent of the trustees of the settlement or".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Number of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
No. 4198	<i>Transport Regulation Act 1933</i>	In sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (d) of sub-section (1) of section thirteen and in sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (c) of sub-section (1) of section twenty-eight for the words "Court of Industrial Appeals" there shall be substituted the words "Industrial Appeals Court".
No. 4604	<i>Milk Supply Committee Act 1938</i>	The <i>Milk Supply Committee Act 1938</i> shall be repealed.
No. 4727	<i>Dairy Produce Act 1940</i>	In section one for the words "Dairy Produce Acts" there shall be substituted the words "Milk and Dairy Supervision Acts".
No. 4867	<i>Health Act 1941</i> ..	In paragraph (a) of section twenty-one for the word "thereto" there shall be substituted the word "thereunto".
No. 4874	<i>Factories and Shops Act 1941</i>	In sub-section (1) of section one after the expression " <i>Factories and Shops Act 1928</i> " there shall be inserted the expression "(hereinafter called the Principal Act)". In section five before the words "In making appointments" there shall be inserted the expression "(3)". In section twenty-one before the words "appealed against" there shall be inserted the word "and".
No. 4916	<i>Patriotic Funds Act 1942</i>	In paragraph (c) of sub-section (1) of section two before the words "there shall be inserted" there shall be inserted the expression "(where last occurring)".
No. 4934	<i>Health (Patent Medicines) Act 1942</i>	In section five for the words "Department of Public Health" there shall be substituted the words "Department of Health".
No. 4988	<i>Ministry of Health Act 1943</i>	In paragraph (b) of section nine for the words "Lunacy Department" there shall be substituted the words "Department of Mental Hygiene". In Item 5 of Part B of the First Schedule for the expression "Inebriates Acts (except so far as the same relate)" there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Inebriates Act 1928</i> (except so far as the same relates)".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Number of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
No. 4988 —contd.	<i>Ministry of Health Act 1943—contd.</i>	In Part A of the Fourth Schedule— (a) for the words “referred in Items” there shall be substituted the words “referred to in Items”; and (b) in paragraph (c) of Item 6 for the words “Section forty-two” there shall be substituted the words “Section forty-one” and section forty-two of the <i>Mental Deficiency Act 1939</i> is revived accordingly.
No. 5004	<i>Justices Act 1944 ..</i>	In sub-section (2) of section seven before the words “there shall be substituted” there shall be inserted the expression “(where first occurring)”.
No. 5040	<i>Country Fire Authority Act 1944</i>	In Part A of the Schedule— (a) in clause 15 for the words “the Board” there shall be substituted the words “of the Board”; (b) in paragraph (a) of clause 40 for the word “Board” (where first occurring) there shall be substituted the word “Boards”; and (c) in paragraph (c) of clause 40 before the words “shall be repealed” there shall be inserted the expression “(where last occurring)”.
No. 5176	<i>Melbourne South Land Act 1946</i>	In sub-section (3) of section two for the words “to any part” there shall be substituted the words “any part”.
No. 5203	<i>Local Government Act 1946.</i>	In sub-section (4) of section four hundred and eighty-nine for the expression “ <i>Public Service Act 1928</i> ” there shall be substituted the expression “ <i>Public Service Act 1946</i> ”. In sub-section (6) of section five hundred and thirty-five for the expression “ <i>Land Surveyors Act 1928</i> ” there shall be substituted the expression “ <i>Land Surveyors Act 1942</i> ”.